ADDENDUM NO. 1.00 10-4-2021

FOR THE PROJECT TITLED:

FCPS NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL - POLO CLUB
KDE BG # 21-176

FCPS BID # 20-21

JRA Project No. 202078

Fayette County Public Schools

Lexington, Kentucky

To: Prospective Bidders

From: JRA Architects
3225 Summit Square Place, Suite 200
Lexington, KY 40509

Project Contact: D. Robert Deal, AIA, LEED AP

The Addendum will form a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents dated
September 2021.

Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Form of Proposal. Failure
to do so may subject the bidder to disqualification.

Bidding Documents, including the Drawings and Specifications, are amended as described herein.

ADDENDUM ITEMS:

ITEM NO. 1.01
Refer to the Advertisement for Bids and Specification Section 00 2513 “Prebid Meetings”. Change to pre-bid
date to Thursday, October 7, 2021. Time and format remain unchanged.

ITEM NO. 1.02
Refer to the Project Manual, Volume I. Replace Specification Section 00 6000-03 “Supplementary Conditions”.
Replace the version contained within the Project Manual with the version contained within Addendum 1.00.

ITEM NO. 1.03
Refer to Sheet A-618 — Interior Frame Types. Revise Frame Type M1 (HM) to clean up graphics.
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ADDENDUM NO. 1.00 10-4-2021

ITEM NO. 1.04
Refer to Sheet A-619 — Interior Frame Types. Revise Frame Type E2 (HM), B1 (HM), E3 (HM), J2 (HM) to
clean up graphics.
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ITEM NO. 1.05
Refer to Sheet A-417 — Enlarged Computer/Flex Classroom. Add note to drawings sheet.

NOTE: EQUIPMENT
SHOWN IS TYPICAL FOR
3 CLASSROOMS
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ITEM NO. 1.06
Refer to sheet S-502 — In detail A/S-502 change the D1 weld for Type Il Connection to be both sides and
replace the Moment Connection Schedule table with the following table:

MOMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE
FLANGE PLATE

MARK N N TOP BOTTOM WELDS
Tp Wi W2 [ LENGTH | Tp [WIDTH | LENGTH | Df D2 Lw |

Mt \ 112 3 6 14 12 6 14 - 114 10

MC2 LR 5 7 15 12 7 15 516 | 14 13

Mes T N/A NA SEE DETAIL

MC4 v N e 3 - % 38 6 2 - 1/4 10 g

A~ AL AN A AL AN

ITEM NO. 1.07

Refer to Sheet P-211F - Add note to drawing, “Refer to Enlarged Kitchen Plan, P-400, for domestic water
kitchen requirements.”

ITEM NO. 1.08
Refer to sheet E-111B — Add control of parking lot receptacles and add lighting to trophy cases.

ITEM NO. 1.09
Refer to sheet E-211B — Add power to trophy cases.

ITEM NO. 1.10
Refer to sheet E-211E — Add power to trophy cases.

ITEM NO. 1.11
Refer to sheet E-211F — Add power to trophy cases.

ITEM NO. 1.12
Refer to sheets E-410 and E-411 — Revise panel schedules.

ITEM NO. 1.13
Refer to sheet U-100 — Add control of parking lot receptacle circuits by lighting control relay and switch.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1.00
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DOCUMENT 006000.03 - SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

1.1

A.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
Supplementary Conditions for Project consist of the following:
1. AlA Document A201-2007, "General Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE

Version," a copy of which is bound in this Project Manual.

2. The following Supplementary Conditions that modify and add to the requirements of the

General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, GENERAL

The following instructions modify, change delete from or add to AIA Document A201 - General
Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version as amended by the Kentucky
Department of Education, Division of Facilities Management. Where any article of the General
Conditions is modified or any paragraph, subparagraph or clause thereof is modified or deleted
by these Supplementary instructions to Bidders, the unaltered provisions of the Article,
paragraph, subparagraph or clause shall remain in effect.

ARTICLE 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 - Basic Definitions:

1. Add the following:

a. 1.1.9 - A Material Supplier (Supplier) is a person or organization who has a direct
Purchase Order responsibility to the Owner. A Material Supplier cannot be an
installing contractor.

ARTICLE 2 - OWNER
2.2 - Information and Services Required of the Owner:
1. Delete Section 2.2.5 and replace with the following:

a. 2.2.5 - FCPS will not be providing copies of the plans and specification free of
charge to the contractor. The contractor will be responsible for providing all copies
of plans and specifications necessary to complete the work on the project.

ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACTOR
3.4 - Labor and Materials:
1. Add the following:

a. 3.4.4 - Material Supplier assumes all responsibility for materials until delivery is
accepted by the Contractor. The designated Contractor or Subcontractor

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 1
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responsible for installation of Purchase Order material or equipment is to supervise
and accept delivery, unload, handle store, layout and install the items.

1) 3.4.4.1 Upon delivery, the designated Contractor is to verify product
suitability, quantity, quality and condition as soon as it can be ascertained
and shall accept care, custody and control responsibility as if it were he own
purchase. Any damage or loss after delivery will be the responsibility of the
responsible Contractor or Subcontractor.

3.5 - Warranty:

1. Add Section 3.5.1:

a.

3.5.1 - The Owner expects that all building materials to be incorporated into the
completed work shall be in 100% new condition and shall be reasonably clean of
moisture, dirt, and contaminants that may facilitate the growth of mold or rust in the
future. A clean and orderly jobsite is required.

Add Section 3.5.1.1:

1) 3.5.1.1 - Materials stored on the site shall be sorted and stored to protect
from damage due to construction activities. Damaged materials shall not be
installed in any assembly but shall be replaced with a new item of equal
specifications.

Add Section 3.5.1.2:

1) 3.5.1.2 - Materials shall be stored on pallets or other devices to prevent
direct ground contact. Mud and other foreign matter shall be completely
removed from each component (including concealed surfaces) prior to
installation.

Add Section 3.5.1.3:
1) 3.5.1.3 - The manufacturer's recommendations regarding the allowable

temperature and humidity for storage and installation of materials shall be
strictly observed.

2. Add Section 3.5.2:

a.

3.6 - Taxes

3.5.2 - Material Supplier will guarantee all materials furnished under a purchase
order to be in accordance with the requirements of the contract documents. This
guarantee shall extend through the construction period and one (1) year from the
date of Substantial Completion, upon final acceptance by the Owner. The
Contractor shall also guarantee and warrant to the Owner all materials purchased
directly by the Owner by Purchase Order shall fully conform to the requirements of
the Contract Documents.

1. Add Section 3.6.1:

a.

3.6.1 - As provided by KRS 139.310 and Kentucky Administrative Regulation 103
KAR 26:070 (Contract Construction). Each contractor is responsible for Kentucky
Sales and Use Tax on all material purchased and installed by the contractor or a
third party hired by the contractor.

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 2
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2. Add Section 3.6.2:

a. 3.6.2- For those bid packages identified as Supplier Only or Contractor/Supplier
(containing bid breakout items), the sales and use tax is to be excluded only on
those material items purchased by the Owner directly from the material supplier. If
a contractor lists his own company as the supplier on those bid packages
containing bid breakout items, the Owner will not issue a purchase order and
exemption certificate. Accordingly, the sales and use tax on the materials used to
fulfill the terms of the contract will be the liability of the contractor.

D. 3.10 - Contractor's Construction Schedules:
1. Add Section 3.10.1.1:
a. 3.10.1.1 - The specifications include a project schedule that meets the needs of
the Owner. The Owner understands that the submittal of a bid proposal from the
contractor (and subcontractors) indicates an agreement that this schedule can be

met barring unusual weather or other unforeseen and uncontrollable conditions.

2. Add Section 3.10.2.1:

a. 3.10.2.1 - The contractor's schedule shall be presented in bar chart form with
sufficiently detailed activities and tasks to fully describe the work and its sequence.
b. The actual sequence of the work shall suit the storage and installation

requirements of the materials being used throughout the project and the schedule
shall accurately describe that sequence.

C. The contractor’s schedule shall identify intervals in the sequence of the work when
space is ready for the Owner furnished and installed fixtures. The schedule shall
allow time for coordination of the work or the general contractor’'s subcontractors
with others working directly for the Owner.

d. Activities shall be charted by phase and shall include the following activities:

1) Shop drawings, permits, etc.

2) Temporary utility connections established

3) Rough excavation, fine grading, paving, lawns, plantings, etc.
4) Utility service outages

5) New buried utilities

6) Under-slab

7) Site

8) Foundations & slab

9) Exterior walls including insulation (rough to weather-tight)
10) Doors

11)  Windows

12)  Roofing including insulation (rough to weather-tight)

13) Interior walls

14) MEP

a) HVAC systems (rough-in to full operation)
b) Electrical systems (rough-in to full operation)
c) Plumbing systems (rough-in to full operation)

15) Interior finishes

a) Wall paint
b) Ceiling

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 3
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c) Floor coverings
16) Fixtures and equipment

a) FCPS furnished & installed plastic laminate casework
b) FCPS furnished & installed wood laboratory casework
c) FCPS furnished & installed library casework

d) FCPS installed permanent lock cores

e) FCPS HVAC testing & balancing

f) Transfer of building utilities to FCPS

g) FCPS installed telephone, cable and data systems

h) FCPS furnished & installed interior signage

i) FCPS furnished & installed loose furniture
j) Substantial completion

k) FCPS move-in

)] Final completion

3. Add Section 3.10.4:

a.

3.10.4 - Target dates established by the contractor for each project are required if
school and FCPS staff are to meet the dates for Owner activities demanded by the
schedule. FCPS will not be liable for delays caused by poorly planned contractor
progress schedules. No claims for the cost of delay of the contractor's work will be
considered by the Owner until the GC has provided a bar chart schedule with the
minimum detail described above and the work has been progressing according to
the schedule with reasonable accuracy for a period of at least ninety days.

4. Add Section 3.10.5:

a.

3.10.5 - The actual sequence of the work shall suit the storage and installation
requirements of the materials specified throughout the project and the contractor’s
schedule shall accurately describe that sequence. Materials (e.g., as insulation,
gypsum products, duct work, etc.) that are to be stored in a dry condition and shall
be protected from rain and weather.

5. Add Section 3.10.6:

a.

3.10.6 - Finish materials (e.g., paint, flooring, acoustical tile, etc.) shall only be
installed once the building is weather-tight, and once temperature and humidity
control has been established through the operation of the building’s HVAC system.
Payment for prematurely installed materials shall be withheld until the interior
environment is under control. The contractor shall be held responsible for interior
finishes that fail due to premature installation under adverse environmental
conditions. When prematurely installed finishes fail after space is occupied, the
cost of inconvenience to the Owner to replace those finishes shall be charged to
the contractor via liquidated damages.

6. Add Section 3.10.7:

a.

3.10.7 - The contractor's schedule shall identify intervals in the sequence of the
work when space is ready for Owner furnished and installed fixtures. The
contractor shall provide that space finished and environmentally controlled in
preparation for the installation of Owner furnished and installed fixtures. The
schedule shall allow time for coordination of the work of the general contractor’s
subcontractors with others working directly for the Owner.

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 4
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1.6 ARTICLE 6 - CONSTRUCTION BY OWNER OR BY SEPARATE CONTRACTORS
A. 6.1 - Owner's Right to Perform Construction and to Award Separate Contracts:
1. Delete Section 6.1.1 and replace with the following:

a. 6.1.1 - As stated in other provisions of the specifications the Owner intends to fulfill
other project needs through contracts with forces working directly for the Owner.
Among those direct construction-phase contracts are included: 1) Special
Inspections, Testing & Balancing, Building Commissioning, and Water Treatment
services; 2) Upon declaration of final completion the Owner intends to utilize
separate outside contractors for HVAC filter changes and turf development. 3) The
general contractor’'s cooperation and assistance is required by the Owner to
coordinate the activities of these separate contractors and to facilitate a smooth
transition between work activities.

1.7 ARTICLE 8 - TIME
A. 8.2 - Progress and Completion:
1. Add Section 8.2.1.1:

a. 8.2.1.1 - Time limits stated in the Contract Documents shall be included the
Contractor's Construction Schedules and requirements thereof.

1.8 ARTICLE 9 - PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION
A. 9.3 - Application for Payment:
1. Add Section 9.3.1.3:

a. 9.3.1.3 - The Contractor and Sub-Contractor shall submit with each Application for
Payment a Purchase Order Payment Authorization, authorizing the Owner to make
payment for materials being supplied via a Purchase Order. The Contractor and/or
Subcontractors shall assemble and attach to the Purchase Order Payment
Authorization, Original Invoices for materials that are to be incorporated in the
work. Invoiced materials must either be at the job site at the time of invoice, or, if
properly stored off-site, invoices must be accompanied by a properly executed
certificate of insurance as required by Article 11.4.1.4 of the General Conditions.
Each invoice must indicate the purchase order number, and include only changes
for material incorporated into the Work. Invoices that include items such as tools,
sales tax, finance charges, deposits, etc. will be rejected and returned to the
Contractor. Invoices submitted directly to the Owner will be rejected and returned
to the Contractor.

1) Add Section 9.3.1.3.1:
a) 9.3.1.3.1 - Interest/Finance charges by a Material Supplier, due to
the Contractor approval of a partial payment of a submitted invoice,
shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.

2) Add Section 9.3.1.3.2:

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 5
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a) 9.3.1.3.2- In the event that at the completion of the Work the
contractor has not submitted invoices totaling the value of any
individual purchase order, that purchase order shall be considered
complete and closed. NO ADJUSTMENT WILL BE MADE TO
THE CONTRACTOR’S CONTRACT.

3) Add Section 9.3.1.3.3:
a) 9.3.1.3.3- All payment applications shall be sent, distributed, and

processed through the Owner's web-based project management
website, eComm, hosted by Lynn Imaging.

2. Add Section 9.3.1.4:

a.

9.3.1.4 - Applications for Payment shall be made with AIA Document G702,
Application and Certificate for Payment, and AIA Document G703, Continuation
Sheet for G702.

3. Delete Section 9.3.2 and replace with the following:

a.

9.3.2 - Request for Payment for stored materials or equipment must include: 1.)
List of materials consigned to the project, copies of invoices with project I.D. and
storage location (Materials must be stored inside McCracken County Kentucky and
accessible for viewing and verification by the architect or engineer during regular
business hours to be listed on pay application.); 2.) Certification that all items have
been tagged for the project and no other purpose; 3.) A letter from the bonding
company indicating agreement to the arrangement; 4.) Evidence of adequate
insurance with FCPS as insured; and 5.) Evidence that the A/E has viewed the
items. If the above conditions are met, FCPS will pay 80% of the invoiced value for
materials suitably stored off site.

4. Revise the first sentence of Section 9.3.4 to read:

a.

9.3.4- The Owner shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for
Payment and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of approved Purchase Order
payments up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then, provided the
Work is on schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor
along with consent of surety and the recommendation of the Architect, the Owner
may approve a reduction in retainage to (5%) of the total of the current Contract
Sum plus Purchase Orders.

Add Section 9.3.4.1:

1) 9.3.4.1 - No retainage will be withheld from approved payment to Material
Suppliers. Retainage will be withheld from the Contractors’ Application for
Payment as noted in paragraph 9.3.4.

B. 9.8 — Substantial Completion:

C. Revise Section 9.8.1 to read:

a.

9.8.1 — Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the
Work or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the
Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy and maintain the Work for its
intended use. The ability to occupy, maintain, and utilize the Work or designated

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 -6
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portion thereof shall require a final occupancy permit for all phases of the project
issued by the Kentucky Department of Housing, Buildings, and Construction and
any other agencies that have statuary authority and approval requirements. In
addition to the final certificate of occupancy, the General Contractor is required to
submit the following items, as applicable to the Work, in order for the Architect to
prepare a Certificate of Substantial Completion and to establish the date of
Substantial Completion:

Add Section 9.8.1.1:

1) Final Certificate of Occupancy

2) Final Sprinkler Certificate

3) Final Emergency Generator Testing

4) Final Plumbing Certificate

5) Final Fire Alarm Certificate

6) Final Electrical Certificate

7) SWPPP Notice of Termination Sent to KYDOW

8) Operation and Maintenance Manuals Storm Water Structures
9) Range Hood Extinguishing System Inspection/Test Report
10) Fuel Tank Installation Inspection Report

11)  Final Boiler Certificate

12)  Final Elevator Certificate

13) Operation and Maintenance Manuals Electrical

14)  Operation and Maintenance Manuals Mechanical

15)  Operation and Maintenance Manuals Architectural

16) Record Set of Drawings Transmitted to Architect

17)  Final Set of Shop Drawings in Architects Possession

18) All Keys and Cores Turned Over to Owner

19)  Surplus/Stock Materials Turned Over to Owner

20) User/Owner Training, Demonstrations, In Service Orientation
21)  Guarantees and Warranties Transmitted to Owner

22)  All Keys to Owner Buildings Returned to Owner

1.9 ARTICLE 11 — INSURANCE AND BONDS

A. 11.1 - Contractor's Liability Insurance:

1. Add Section 11.1.5: General Liability

a.

11.1.5 - Upon execution of Contract for the Work, the General Contractor shall
immediately provide proof with Certificate of Insurance naming Fayette County
Board of Education as an additional insured — with the limits of insurance
described elsewhere in the Contract Documents — and as noted below:

Add Section 11.1.5.1:

1) 11.1.5.1 - Complete a Certificate of Insurance (COIl) naming the Fayette
County Board of Education as an “insured” under the Contractor’'s Policy
with the limits on the policy applying solely for this project.

2) Add Section 11.1.5.1.1:

a) 11.1.5.1.1 - Under “General Liability, the “per project: box shall be
checked making it Non-contributory.

3) Add Section 11.1.5.1.2:

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 7
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a) 11.1.5.1.2 — The Contractor shall furnish to the Owner a Waiver of
Subrogation endorsement on the Contractor’s insurance policy.
C. Add Section 11.1.5.2:

1) 11.1.5.2 - Provide a complete CG 2010 Form giving the Fayette County
Board of Education coverage while the Project is on-going.

d. Add Section 11.1.5.3:

1) 11.1.5.3 - Provide a completed CG20374 Form giving the Fayette County
Board of Education coverage for “Products & Completed Operation.”

11.3 - Property Insurance:

1.

2.

3.

Add Section 11.3.1.6:

a. 11.3.1.6 - The General Contractor will provide property insurance related to the Bid
Breakout and Owner purchased components, including current Contract sum plus
Purchase Orders.

Add Section 11.3.1.7:

a. 11.3.1.7 - Property Insurance — The General Contractor shall purchase and
maintain, in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the
jurisdiction in which the Project is located, property insurance written on a builder’s
risk “all risk” or equivalent policy form in the amount of the initial Contract Sum and
The Direct Purchase Orders value, plus the value of all subsequent Contract
Modification.

Add Section 11.3.1.8:

a. 11.3.1.8 - Builders’ Risk Insurance shall be an “all-risk” policy, to cover the life of
the project with a $5,000 deductible.

11.4 - Performance and Payment Bond

1.

2.

Revise the last sentence of Section 11.4.1 to read::

a. 11.4.1 - “The amount of each bond shall be equal to 100% of the Contract sum
plus the total of all Purchase Orders.”

Add Section 11.4.3:

a. 11.4.3 - Specific sub-contractors shall furnish, to the Prime/General Contractor,
Performance and Payment bonds in the full amount of the value of work they are
providing, including purchase order. Evidence of ability to meet bonding
requirements shall be presented to the Owner within 48 hours of the time set for
receipt of bids. Attempts to circumvent this requirement by dividing sub-contractor
contracts into “labor only” contracts with materials supplied by the prime
contractor, or by having multiple contracts, will invalidate the bid. Bonds shall be
furnished by the following sub-contractors:

.1 Masonry
.2 Roofing

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 00 6000.03 - 8
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ICF

Steel — fabricator
Steel - erector
Plumbing
Mechanical
Electrical

o~NoOORrW

b. Add Section 11.4.3.1
1) 11.4.3.1 - Required Subcontractor Performance and Payment Bonds
cannot be co-signed by the General Contractor. These bonds are to be
provided by the subcontractors noted above.
1.10 ARTICLE 13 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
A. Add Section 13.1.2:

1. 13.1.2 The Kentucky Fairness in Construction Act, KRS 371.400 to 371.990, applies to
Construction contract, and where there is a conflict between the terms and Conditions of
these contract documents and the provisions of the Kentucky Fairness in Construction
Act, the letter shall prevail.

1.1 ARTICLE 16 - SPECIAL PROCEDURES (ADD ARTICLE)
A. Add Atrticle 16 - Special Procedures

1. Add Section 16.1:

a. Contractors and Subcontractors working on FCPS property shall be responsible for
notifying the Owner of any personnel doing work on site that have a communicable

disease, including, but not limited to: Tuberculosis, measles, mumps, rubella,
COVID-19, etc. or other pandemic disease or outbreak.

END OF DOCUMENT 00 6000.03
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GENERAL NOTES:

13.

14.

15.
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20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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30

31

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SITE UTILITY WORK REQUIRED WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES TO MEET PROJECT SCHEDULE. ALL
REQUIRED SUBMITTALS AND ASSOCIATED FEES BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

LOCATION OF UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO MINOR CHANGES IN THE FIELD. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHOW THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING AND NEW SUBSURFACE UTILITY LINES. THESE LINES HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE USING AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
ACTUAL LOCATIONS. IF ANY CHARTED, UNCHARTED, OR MIS-LOCATED UTILITY SERVICE IS INTERRUPTED FOR ANY REASON, THE CONTRACTOR WILL
WORK CONTINUOUSLY TO RESTORE SERVICE TO SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

SHOULD EXISTING UTILITIES REQUIRE RELOCATION OR REROUTING NOT SHOWN OR INDICATED TO BE RELOCATED OR REROUTED, CONTACT AND
COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER TO MAKE THE REQUIRED ADJUSTMENTS AT AN EQUITABLE CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE.

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN MAY ACTUALLY BE IN DIFFERENT LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL UTILITIES NOT SHOWN MAY EXIST AND MAY BE IN USE. IT IS
THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ALL UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATING. THE OWNER WILL NOT LOCATE THE
UTILITIES FOR THE CONTRACTOR. IF AN OUTSIDE SERVICE OR COMPANY IS REQUIRED TO ACCURATELY LOCATE BURIED UTILITIES THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THIS WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANIES BEFORE DOING ANY EXCAVATING.

TOP ELEVATIONS OF NEW UNDERGROUND STRUCTURE ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL TOP ELEVATIONS MUST
BE THE SAME AS FINISHED GRADE IN THE SAME AREA. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FINISHED GRADES.

INSTALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING WITH 3’-6” MINIMUM COVER.

INSTALL FIRE PROTECTION WITH 4’-0” MINIMUM COVER.

INSTALL NATURAL GAS PIPING WITH 2’-0” MINIMUM COVER.

INSTALL SITE SANITARY PIPING WITH 3'-0" MINIMUM COVER.

INSTALL UNDERGROUND FEEDERS WITH 2’-0” MINIMUM COVER. PRIMARY ELECTRIC FEEDER SHALL HAVE MINIMUM OF 42" OF COVER.

EXCAVATION: MATERIALS TO BE EXCAVATED SHALL INCLUDE EARTH AND ANY OTHER MATERIAL, INCLUDING ROCK ENCOUNTERED IN TRENCH
EXCAVATION.

SITE LIGHTING CIRCUITS SHALL BE #6 CONDUCTORS IN 1-1/4” CONDUITS.
TESTING OF EXTERIOR SEWER MANHOLES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. EXTERIOR SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE PLUGGED BETWEEN MANHOLES AND SUBJECTED TO AN AIR PRESSURE TEST WITH ALL OPENINGS
TIGHTLY CLOSED. AIR SHALL BE PUMPED IN UNTIL THE PRESSURE IS NOT LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH. THE AIR PRESSURE GAGE
SHALL REMAIN CONSTANT WITHOUT PUMPING ADDITIONAL AIR INTO THE SYSTEM.

B. MANHOLE SHALL BE PLUGGED AND FILLED WITH WATER AND A VISUAL INSPECTION MADE FOR LEAKS. ALL LEAKS SHALL BE CORRECTED.
C. ALL TESTS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

PROVIDE INSULATED COPPER TRACER WIRE WHERE REQUIRED BY PLUMBING CODE.

PROVIDE SLEEVE ON WATER SERVICE PIPING WHERE WATER AND SEWER PIPING INTERSECT AS REQUIRED BY PLUMBING CODE.

ALL ASSOCIATED UTILITY SUBMITTALS, COORDINATION, TAP FEES AND CONSTRUCTION COST FOR UTILITIES BY OTHERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLITY
OF THIS CONTRACTOR.

CODED NOTES:

CIRCUIT FOR 120V RECEPTACLE IN RECEPTACLE BOLLARD. RECEPTACLE BOLLARD IS TO BE ANCHORED IN CONCRETE POLE BASE AS LIGHT POLE. EXTEND
POLE BASE TO ACCOMMODATE BOLLARD. RUN CIRCUIT USING #8 CONDUCTORS FOR THE ENTIRE CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT FOR SITE LIGHTING USE #6 CONDUCTORS FOR ENTIRE CIRCUIT.
PROVIDE POLE BASE PER " POLE BASE DETAIL - TYPE A".
PROVIDE POLE BASE PER " POLE BASE DETAIL - TYPE B".

RUN DATA CABLES UP INSIDE LIGHT POLE TO A SURFACE MOUNTED 4" X 4" WEATHERPROOF BOX MOUNTED ON POLE AT 12' ABOVE GRADE. TERMINATE
CABLES ON JACKS INSIDE BOX. MAKE PENETRATION THROUGH POLE AND APPLY RUST PREVENTING TOUCH-UP PAINT PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. DATA IS FOR FUTURE OWNER PROVIDED WIFI.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDIANTE WITH KAWC FOR NEW SERVICE LINE, FIRE HYDRANTS AND DOMESTIC WATER METER SET AS REQUIRED. ALL SUBMITTALS
AND FEES BY THIS CONTRACT. ALL WORK BY KAWC.

NEW FIRE HYDRANT BY KAWC.

NEW FIRE PROTECTION VAULT WITH FDC AND PIV. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-202.
DOMESTIC WATER METER BATTERY SET BY KAWC.

CONNECT NEW 6" FP PER KAWC REQUIREMENTS.

CONNECT NEW 4" W. PER KAWC REQUIREMENTS.

NEW 8" W. BY KAWC. KAWC REQUIRES A 20 FT UTILITY EASEMENT.

THRUST BLOCK (TYPICAL). SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-200.

VALVE AND VALVE BOX (TYPICAL). SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-202.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH COLUMBIA GAS FOR NEW GAS SERVICE AND GAS METER SET AS REQUIRED. ALL SUBMITTALS AND ASSOCIATED
FEES BY THIS CONTRACT. WORK BY COLUMBIA GAS.

NEW GAS METER SET BY COLUMBIA GAS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BUILDING SIDE REGULATOR AND EXTEND NEW 3" G. LINE TO BUILDING PER
COLUMBIA GAS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE DETAIL ON SHEETE U-202.

NEW 3" G. SERVICE LINE. INSTALLATION AND FINAL ROUTING BY COLUMBIA GAS.
UTILITY MARKER. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-200.

PROVIDE AND INSTALLWEATHERPROOF /GFI RECEPTACLES INSIDE GEOTHERMAL VAULT FOR CONVENIENCE AND FOR GEOTHERMAL SUMP PUMP. USE #8
CONDUCTORS.

CONTINUE CIRCUIT TO LIGHT FIXTURES IN VAULT. RECEPTACLE AND LIGHT TO BE ON THE SAME CIRCUIT.

PROVIDE AND INSTALLWEATHERPROOF/GFI RECEPTACLES INSIDE FIRE PROTECTION VAULT FOR CONVENIENCE AND FOR FIRE PROTECTION SUMP PUMP.
USE #8 CONDUCTORS.

RUN (1) 4" CONDUIT FROM IDF F108 TO 4' PAST DRIVE AND SIDEWALK. RUN CONDUIT 24" BELOW GRADE. CONDUIT IS TO BE TERMINATED UNDERGROUND AND
CAPPED WITH PROPER PIPE CAPPING. PROVIDE PROPER UTILITY MARKER ON GRADE.

TIE SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE INTO STORM STRUCTURE UNDERGROUND.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ONE TAMPER SWITCH AND ONE FLOW SWITCH TO PIV IN FIRE PROTECTION VAULT.

RUN (1) 4" CONDUIT FROM MECHANICAL ROOM TO 4' PAST DRIVE. RUN CONDUIT 24" BELOW GRADE. CONDUIT IS TO BE TERMINATED UNDERGROUND AND
CAPPED WITH PROPER PIPE CAPPING. PROVIDE PROPER UTILITY MARKER ON GRADE.

1000 GAL. UNDERGROUND PROPANE TANK AND FILL STATION, INSTALLATION BY OTHERS. ALL ASSOCIATED COST BY THIS CONTACT. SEE SCHEMATIC DETAIL
ON SHEET U-202.

ACID WASTE DILUTION PIT, SEE DETAIL ON SHEEET U-200. SEE UNDERFLOOR PLUMBING PLAN P-000A FOR CONTINUATION.
1" PROPANE GAS LINE TO REGULATOR AT BUILDING. INSTALLATION BY TANK SUPPLIER. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-202.

INSTALL KENTUCKY UTILITIES ABOVE GRADE PULL BOX. PULL BOX WILL BE PROVIDED BY KU. ROUTE PRIMARY CONDUITS INTO PULL BOX COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS WITH KU.

TWO 4" SCH 40 PVC CONDUITS FOR KENTUCKY UTILITES PRIMARY ELECTRIC. INSTALL 200 POUND PULL STRING IN CONDUITS. 42" MINIMUM BURY.
ELECTRIC SERVICE TRANSFORMER.

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SECONDARY.

ROUTE PRIMARY CONDUITS TO KENTUCKY UTILITIES' FACILITIES. COORDINATE TERMINATION POINT AND REQUIREMENTS WITH KENTUCKY UTILITIES.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES WITHIN THE VAULT WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

CAPPED 2" DCW LINE FOR FUTURE CONNECTION TO GREENHOUSE 5'-0" FROM FOUNDATION WALL. SEE SHEET P-000C FOR CONTINUATION.

NEW 1500 GAL. GREASE TRAP, SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-200.

NEW SANITARY DROP MANHOLE, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET U-201.

NEW SANITARY MANHOLE, SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-201.

NEW SANITARY DROP, SEE DETAIL ON SHEET U-201.

CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE PER LFUCG REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF TIE-IN WITH LFUCG PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

RUN ONE 4" SCH 40 PVC DUCT FOR WINDSTREAM SERVICE TO PROPERTY LINE. INSTALL 200 POUND PULL STRING IN DUCT. 30" MINIMUM BURRY. MUST
PROVIDE A 12" MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN THIS DUCT AND POWER CONDUIT. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH WINDSTREAM.

RECEPTACLE IS TO BE CONTROLLED BY A LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM RELAY LOCATED BY PANEL THAT FEEDS THIS RECEPTACLE. SWITCHING IS TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH ON THE WALL LOCATED IN ROOM B106. SEE NOTE 5 ON SHEET E-111B.

PROPANE GAS: ELECTRIC:
KENTUCKY AMERICAN WATER COMPANY SOUTHERN STATES KENTUCKY UTILITIES

COLE MITCHAM GEORGETOWN, KY JOE OAKLEY

2300 RICHMOND ROAD ANDREW OWENS 859-367-4306

LEXINGTON, KY 40502 502-863-3630

859-335-3415 TELECOMMUNICATIONS:

COLE.MITCHAM@AMWATER.COM SANITARY: WINDSTREAM (VOICE):
LFUCG SANITARY SEWER TAP-ON DESK JEREMY MASON 859-357-6250

NATURAL GAS: DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

COLUMBIA GAS COMPANY TATE BUILDING SPECTRUM ( FIBER) :

TOM WALKER 125 LISLE INDUSTRIAL AVE., STE. 180 MATT MERCURIO

859-288-0236 859-258-3433 502-235-5671

TWALKER@NISOURCE.COM

SPECTRUM (COAX) :
MATT MERCURIO
502-235-5671

I

15" RCP_OUT: 9

EXISTING 12
w o
Ty

B

. — L - - e — — - — —=— —— g1 —
NPT T T g PTG T LI F LN T T T INA b T ETTINF [T LT L FLL [ T T T
— — G
I — e
= j / o
5 S.W. (TYP) - — GAS_VALVE J
I — I I —_— =

CNC. CURB

S~~~ ——— \‘/ (TYP ///é

/4
/f ﬁ /é

L
M
— - —)

A
S>>
R o

A
S ——T

pd
i
=

— ——
SN

10/4/2021 11:00:07 AM

NOTE:

IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE PLANS SHOW ALL OFFSETS IN PIPES, CONDUITS, AND DUCTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE INCLUDED FOR SOME AREAS TO SHOW INTENDED RELATIONSHIP OF THE WORK OF VARIOUS
TRADES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY OFFSETS, TRANSFORMATIONS, AND FITTINGS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCEAND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL.
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Addendum #1

10/4/2021

JRA ARCHITECTS HAS RETAINED AN
ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE
DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO
OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.

SITE UTILITIES PLAN

U-100
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| FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN - AREA B

AREA A

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTE:

IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE PLANS SHOW ALL OFFSETS IN PIPES, CONDUITS, AND DUCTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE INCLUDED FOR SOME AREAS TO SHOW INTENDED RELATIONSHIP OF THE WORK OF VARIOUS
TRADES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY OFFSETS, TRANSFORMATIONS, AND FITTINGS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCEAND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL.

F-1A<
[DT01B 3

D102D

O CODED NOTES:

1

CONTINUE TO LIGHT FIXTURE ON SECOND FLOOR.

FIXTURE IS TO BE AT 21'- 9" A.F.F. TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE.

FIXTURE IS TO BE AT 10'- 0" A.F.F. TO BOTTOM OF FIXITURE.

SWITCH IS TO BE INSTALLED FOR PARKING LOT RECEPTACLES AND IS
TO BE CONNECTED TO LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM RELAYS PER NOTE
43 ON SHEET U-100. SWITCH IS TO BE LABELED “PARKING LOT

RECEPTACLES.”

KEY PLAN

ROOM NUMBER

A100A
A100B
A100C
A100D
A100E
A101
A102
A102A
A103
A104
A105
A105A
A105B
A105C
A105D
A105E
A105F
A106
A107
A108
A109
A110
A111
A112
A113
A114
A115
A115A
A115B
A115C
A115D
A115E
A115F
A116
A117
A118A
A118B
A119

ROOM SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CUST.
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
CHASE
STORAGE
RESTROOMS
RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR
CLASSROOM
MDF
CLASSROOM
WORKROOM
CLASSROOM
AP OFFICE
CLASSROOM
(COMPUTER) FLEX/ MAKER
CLASSROOM
RESTROOMS
RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR
CLASSROOM
CHASE
RESOURCE
RESOURCE
STAFF

N

AR

ROOM NUMBER

A120
A121
A122
A123
A124
A124A
A125
A126
A127
A128
A130
A132A
A132B
A134
A136
A136A
B100A
B100A1
B100A2
B100B
B101
B102
B103
B104
B105
B105A
B105B
B105C
B106
B107
B108
B109
B110
B111
B112
B113
B114
B115
B115A
B115B
B116
C100A
C100A1
C100B
c100C
c100C
C100D
C100E
C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C105A
C105B
C105C
C105D
C105E
C105F
C106
c107
C108
C109
C110
C11
C112
C112A
C113
C114
C114A
C114B
C115
C115A
C115B
C115C
C115D
C115E
C115F
C116
C117
C118
C118A
C118B
C119
C120
c121
C122
Cc123
C124
C125
C126
C126A
C128
C128A
C128B
D101
D101A
D101B
D101G
D101H
D102
D102C
D102D
D102E
D102F
D103
E100A
E100B
E101
E101A
E102
E103
E103A
E103B
E103C
E103D
E104
E104A
E104B
E104C
E104D
E105
E106
E107
E108
E110
E111
E111A
EL1
F100A
F101
F101A
F101B
F101C
F101D
F102B
F102D
F103
F103A
F103B
F103C
F103D
F103E
F103F
F103G
F103H
F104
F105
F106
F107
F108
G100A
G100B
G101
G101A
G101B
G101C
G101D
G101E
G101F
G101G
G101H
G101J
G102
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G103A
G104
G105
G105A
G105B
G105C
G106
G106A
G107
G107A
G108
G108A
G108B
G108C
G109
G1001A1
R1
STA1
STB1
STC1
STD1

ROOM SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME

RESOURCE

CUST.

STORAGE
GUIDANCE
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
ELECT.
CLASSROOM
STAFF
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
RESOURCE
RESOURCE
STORAGE
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
CORRIDOR
ENTRANCE LOBBY
VESTIBULE

CORR.

MD STOR.

SRO

RECEPTION
ATTENDANCE
FIRST AID

EXAM

EXAM

TOILET

MAIL

RECORDS

SBDM OFFICE (BOOKKEEPER)
GUIDANCE RECEPTION
PRINCIPAL
MENTAL HEALTH
SBDM CONFERENCE
WORKROOM
GUIDANCE OFFICE
FRC

OFFICE

TOILET

STAFF

CORRIDOR

VEST.

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

CUST.

EMR

CHASE
CLASSROOM
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM

IDF

CLASSROOM
HEALTH SCIENCE
FMD

TOILET

RESOURCE (OCCUP. THERAPY)

FMD
TOILET

STORAGE
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CHASE

VO-AG LAB

VO-AG TOOLS
VO-STOR.

STAFF

VO-AG CLASSROOM
CUST.
CLASSROOM
ELECT.
CLASSROOM
STAFF

ART (DIGITAL)
OFFICE STOR

ART (TRADITIONAL)
KILN

ART DISPLAY
MEDIA CENTER
BROADCAST STUDIO
MEDIA CENTER STORAGE
RISER

WORKROOM
WORKROOM
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
FLEX OFFICE
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
STORAGE
CLASSROOM
ORCHESTRA
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

OFFICE

STAGE

BAND ROOM
OFFICE

PRACTICE
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

HC TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

VOCAL ROOM
STORM MECHANICAL
GENERATOR ROOM
ELEVATOR
CORRIDOR
CAFETERIA
STORAGE

CUST.

STORAGE

IDF

STAGE ACCESS
STAGE ACCESS
KITCHEN

OFFICE

STAFF LOCKERS
TOILET

DRY FOOD STORAGE
DISH WASH
NON-FOOD STORAGE
COOLER

FREEZER
CONCESS./ BOOKSTORE
CUSTODIAL RECEIVING
ICE

MECHANICAL

IDF

GYM LOBBY
CORRIDOR
RESTROOMS
FAMILY RR
CUSTODIAL

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

HC RR

CHASE

MD STOR.
GYMNASIUM

PE STORAGE
CUST.

LOCKER VEST
GIRLS LOCKER #2
GIRLS TOILET
GIRLS LOCKER #1
INCLUS. LOCKER
INCLUS. RR
OFFICE

RR

LOCKER VEST
BOYS LOCKER #2
BOYS TOILET
BOYS LOCKER #1
SOUND
VESTIBULE

STAGE RAMP
STARR

STARR

STARR

STARR
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Addendum #1 10/4/2021

DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR

THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO

TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO

CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES

JRA ARCHITECTS HAS RETAINED AN
ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE

OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN

FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING

PLAN - AREAB

E-111B

COPYRIGHT 2021 - JRA, INC.
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FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN - AREA B

SCALE: 1/8"

NOTE:

IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE PLANS SHOW ALL OFFSETS IN PIPES, CONDUITS, AND DUCTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE INCLUDED FOR SOME AREAS TO SHOW INTENDED RELATIONSHIP OF THE WORK OF VARIOUS
TRADES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY OFFSETS, TRANSFORMATIONS, AND FITTINGS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCEAND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL.

— 1 I_OII

O CODED NOTES:

1

10

INSTALL RECEPTACLES 2" ABOVE BACKSPLASH/COUNTER. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND APPROVED CASEWORK SHOP
DRAWINGS.

RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE LIGHTING CONTROL
SYSTEM RELAY.

30A/2P+GND DRYER RECEPTACLE.

INSTALL RECEPTACLE AT SAME ELEVATION AND ADJACENT TO
TELEVISION MOUNT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

INSTALL RECEPTACLE IN KNEE SPACE OF CASEWORK. COORDINATE
WITH APPROVED CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

MAKE CONNECTION TO DOOR POWER SUPPLY. FIELD VERIFY.

MAKE 120V CONNECTION TO MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR.

PROVIDE CONNECTION TO WEATHERPROOF FRC DOORBELL. INSTALL AT
48" A.F.F. TO TOP. CONNECT TO DOORBELL BUZZER/LIGHT. SEE NOTE #9
THIS SHEET.

DOORBELL BUZZER/LIGHT WITH 120V TRANSFORMER. INSTALL AT &'
A.F.F. CONNECT TO FRC DOORBELL. SEE NOTE #8 THIS SHEET.

120V POWER CONNECTION FOR TIME CLOCK AT 48" A.F.F.

KEY PLAN

ROOM NUMBER

A100A
A100B
A100C
A100D
A100E
A101
A102
A102A
A103
A104
A105
A105A
A105B
A105C
A105D
A105E
A105F
A106
A107
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A109
A110
A111
A112
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A114
A115
A115A
A115B
A115C
A115D
A115E
A115F
A116
A117
A118A
A118B
A119

ROOM SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CUST.
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
CHASE
STORAGE
RESTROOMS
RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR
CLASSROOM
MDF
CLASSROOM
WORKROOM
CLASSROOM
AP OFFICE
CLASSROOM
(COMPUTER) FLEX/ MAKER
CLASSROOM
RESTROOMS
RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR
CLASSROOM
CHASE
RESOURCE
RESOURCE
STAFF

N

AR

ROOM NUMBER

A120
A121
A122
A123
A124
A124A
A125
A126
A127
A128
A130
A132A
A132B
A134
A136
A136A
B100A
B100A1
B100A2
B100B
B101
B102
B103
B104
B105
B105A
B105B
B105C
B106
B107
B108
B109
B110
B111
B112
B113
B114
B115
B115A
B115B
B116
C100A
C100A1
C100B
c100C
c100C
C100D
C100E
C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C105A
C105B
C105C
C105D
C105E
C105F
C106
c107
C108
C109
C110
C11
C112
C112A
C113
C114
C114A
C114B
C115
C115A
C115B
C115C
C115D
C115E
C115F
C116
C117
C118
C118A
C118B
C119
C120
c121
C122
Cc123
C124
C125
C126
C126A
C128
C128A
C128B
D101
D101A
D101B
D101G
D101H
D102
D102C
D102D
D102E
D102F
D103
E100A
E100B
E101
E101A
E102
E103
E103A
E103B
E103C
E103D
E104
E104A
E104B
E104C
E104D
E105
E106
E107
E108
E110
E111
E111A
EL1
F100A
F101
F101A
F101B
F101C
F101D
F102B
F102D
F103
F103A
F103B
F103C
F103D
F103E
F103F
F103G
F103H
F104
F105
F106
F107
F108
G100A
G100B
G101
G101A
G101B
G101C
G101D
G101E
G101F
G101G
G101H
G101J
G102
G103
G103A
G104
G105
G105A
G105B
G105C
G106
G106A
G107
G107A
G108
G108A
G108B
G108C
G109
G1001A1
R1
STA1
STB1
STC1
STD1

ROOM SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME

RESOURCE

CUST.

STORAGE
GUIDANCE
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
ELECT.
CLASSROOM
STAFF
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
RESOURCE
RESOURCE
STORAGE

SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
CORRIDOR
ENTRANCE LOBBY
VESTIBULE

CORR.

MD STOR.

SRO

RECEPTION
ATTENDANCE
FIRST AID

EXAM

EXAM

TOILET

MAIL

RECORDS

SBDM OFFICE (BOOKKEEPER)

GUIDANCE RECEPTION
PRINCIPAL
MENTAL HEALTH
SBDM CONFERENCE
WORKROOM
GUIDANCE OFFICE
FRC

OFFICE

TOILET

STAFF
CORRIDOR
VEST.

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CUST.

EMR

CHASE
CLASSROOM
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM

IDF

CLASSROOM
HEALTH SCIENCE
FMD

TOILET

RESOURCE (OCCUP. THERAPY)

FMD
TOILET

STORAGE
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CHASE

VO-AG LAB

VO-AG TOOLS
VO-STOR.

STAFF

VO-AG CLASSROOM
CUST.

CLASSROOM
ELECT.
CLASSROOM

STAFF

ART (DIGITAL)
OFFICE STOR

ART (TRADITIONAL)
KILN

ART DISPLAY
MEDIA CENTER
BROADCAST STUDIO

MEDIA CENTER STORAGE

RISER
WORKROOM
WORKROOM
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
FLEX OFFICE
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE

STORAGE
CLASSROOM
ORCHESTRA
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

OFFICE

STAGE

BAND ROOM
OFFICE

PRACTICE
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

HC TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

VOCAL ROOM
STORM MECHANICAL
GENERATOR ROOM
ELEVATOR
CORRIDOR
CAFETERIA
STORAGE

CUST.

STORAGE

IDF

STAGE ACCESS
STAGE ACCESS
KITCHEN

OFFICE

STAFF LOCKERS
TOILET

DRY FOOD STORAGE
DISH WASH
NON-FOOD STORAGE
COOLER

FREEZER

CONCESS./ BOOKSTORE

CUSTODIAL RECEIVING
ICE

MECHANICAL

IDF

GYM LOBBY
CORRIDOR
RESTROOMS
FAMILY RR
CUSTODIAL

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

HC RR

CHASE

MD STOR.
GYMNASIUM

PE STORAGE
CUST.

LOCKER VEST
GIRLS LOCKER #2
GIRLS TOILET
GIRLS LOCKER #1
INCLUS. LOCKER
INCLUS. RR
OFFICE

RR

LOCKER VEST
BOYS LOCKER #2
BOYS TOILET
BOYS LOCKER #1
SOUND
VESTIBULE
STAGE RAMP
STAIR

STAIR

STAIR

STAIR

JRA

architects

3225 Summit Square Place, Suite 200
Lexington, Kentucky 40509
859.252.6781

WAYNE A,
THOMAS

» i STAGGS
&
FISHER

CONSULTING
ENGINEERS,
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REVISIONS
No. Description Date
1 Addendum #1 10/4/2021

JRA ARCHITECTS HAS RETAINED AN
ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE
DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO
OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.
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NEMA 15-50\ 14 |

4

NEMA 15-50 WEIGFI AREA E 13
~ AREAD | I
14(H>WP/GFI
=< |
6
e
28
%?8( 7 ﬂ:lg USB U%g@ /\3888 SOEP

1L13 - 28,30

NOTE:

IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE PLANS SHOW ALL OFFSETS IN PIPES, CONDUITS, AND DUCTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE INCLUDED FOR SOME AREAS TO SHOW INTENDED RELATIONSHIP OF THE WORK OF VARIOUS
TRADES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY OFFSETS, TRANSFORMATIONS, AND FITTINGS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCEAND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL.

ROOM SCHEDULE
O CODED NOTES: O CODED NOTES: ROOM NUMBER ROOM NAME
1 PROVIDE RECEPTACLE FOR WATER COOLER. INSTALL RECEPTACLE BEHIND 8  B60A/2P/208V FUSED DISCONNECT. OWNER WILL REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF A100A CORRIDOR
WATER COOLER SKIRT AND PER MANUFACTURER'’S INSTRUCTIONS. A NEMA L5-30 OR L6-30 RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE RECEPTACLE TYPE A100B T
1EQLA - 18 NEEDED AT TIME OF INSTALLATION AND PROVIDE/ INSTALL RECEPTACLE A00G CORRIDOR
- REQUIRED. FUSE DISCONNECT PER RECEPTACLE INSTALLED. INSTALL
2 EEgTEEI\m\?CELIEA $IRCUIT TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE LIGHTING CONTROL RECEPTAGLE BELOW DISCONNEGT. A100D CORRIDOR
oLt 810 : A100E CORRIDOR
- Y 9  INSTALL 30A/2P TOGGLE SWITCH FUSED DISCONNECT AT SAME ELEVATION A101 CUsT.
3 ,\Pﬂiﬁ\(,'FD,ECETLUERCETS'SCQ,EEpccl)ngfT?ooNNS'\_'%%TO'CF){'BIL%?EQA%RTYER PER AS HVAC EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION WITH A102 SCIENCE CLASSROOM
LOCATION/ELEVATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWIGNS. HVAC DRAWINGS. A102A SCIENCE STORAGE
AC-F101D () A103 CHASE
4 INSTALL RECEPTACLES 2" ABOVE BACKSPLASH/COUNTER. REFER TO 10 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RECEPTACLE FOR PROJECTOR. A104 STORAGE
\__@ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND APPROVED CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS. A105 RESTROOMS
ce- 1ESL1- 1,3 11 PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO STAGE CURTAIN MOTOR. A105A RR
) 5  MAKE CONNECTION TO DOOR POWER SUPPLY. FIELD VERIFY. COORDINATE EXACT HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL A105B RR
1ESL1. 2,4 DRAWINGS. A105C RR
[F101D | 6  INSTALL CONTROL STATION AT 48" A.F.F TO TOP OF BUTTON. CONTROL A105D RR
1ESL1 - 5,7 STATION WILL BE PROVIDED WITH THE SHUTTER SYSTEM. COVER WITH A 12 PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO PROJECTION SCREEN. COORDINATE A105E RR
CLEAR. PLASTIC HINGED COVER. LABEL WITH SIGN READING. "STORM EXACT HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALL
1ESL1- 638 SHELTER SHADES" COORDINATE SIZE OF WIREGUARD WITH CONTROL SWITCH PROVIDED WITH PROJECTION SCREEN AND MAKE CONNECTIONS. A105F RR
yof TESLTL 911 STATION SHOP DRAWING. A106 CLASSROOM
48 13 LOW VOLTAGE WINDOW SHADES POWER PANEL LOCATED ABOVE CEILING A107 MDF
WITH CONNECTIONS TO LOW VOLTAGE WINDOW SHADES MOTORS A108 CLASSROOM
7 INSTALL 15A FUSED DISCONNECT AT SAME ELEVATION AS ROLLER SHADE
3 /\4’\ 4 ENCLOSURE. GOORDINATE EXAGT LOCATION AND ELEVATION WITH (QUANTITY PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS). COORDINATE CABLING TYPE A109 WORKROOM
ARGHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND REQUIREMENTS WITH WINDOW SHADE SHOP DRAWINGS. COORDINATE A110 CLASSROOM
e : WITH WINDOW SHADES
10 12 13 7 A111 AP OFFICE
5 \_@ \_@ % 15 i A112 CLASSROOM
14 JV%SD%%)VNNECHON IS FOR THE MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADE AT THE UPPER A113 (COMPUTER) FLEX/ MAKER
: A114 CLASSROOM
1ESL1 - 10,12 1ESL1 - 13.15 15 CONNECTION TO DOOR OPERATOR. INSTALL SWITCH PROVIDED WITH DOOR 21 15 A QESTROOMS
OPERATOR AND MAKE CONNECTION. 5
A115B RR
E N LARG E D POWE R P LAN - F 1 O 1 D 16 PROVIDE 480V/3P CONNECTION FOR STORM SHELTER WATER BOOSTER. 21 128 EE
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" A115E RR
A115F RR
A116 CLASSROOM
A117 CHASE
A118A RESOURCE
A118B RESOURCE
A119 STAFF
oo T2 )
1LK2 - 35 B 1LK2 - 37 1EQL1 - 6
_____ R L I T G o o - o - ) . _ _ | _AREAF
Fobx 16df AREA E
T [F101A ]
~ 2 16 (SIETN]
N 1EQL1 - 25\%
1EQL1 - 19,21,23 @/
1L15 - 18,20
1EQL1 - 13,15,17 14 o1
14(ﬁ> 214,
[G101B]
20GFl
[G101A |
1L15- 8,10,12 GFlI (18
(ﬂ>8 23
USB
1 1L15- 21,23 [ G101 ]
8Gri ofp =2 CETT] )/@
F102D 1 i
sl 1EQH1 - 1,35
/ 1L16 - 23,24,26
21
T % 1y (e
SSEN USB G101D GIOIE GIOTEIGI101G] [G101H
—3) EES |
< ‘ 21 51633 PROPANE TANK LOCATION
23 G101 28 23 23 $$$/@ SPECIAL NOTE:
) GFI
1L15- 35 E100A ) LIMIT PENETRATIONS THROUGH STORM SHELTER WALLS. ROUTE
~l W (s 1ESL1- 141618 CONDUITS BELOW GRADE WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE
HH 5 5 N ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LIMITS OF STORM SHELTER.
GFI
3 @/»r—\@/%%[
® HP-E111
GFI
19 [ E106 ] E107 E108 GENERATOR
n
E103D 21:©/"H+/\%1 21 15 @: v
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FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN - AREA E

SCALE: 1/8" =
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ROOM NUMBER

A120
A121
A122
A123
A124
A124A
A125
A126
A127
A128
A130
A132A
A132B
A134
A136
A136A
B100A
B100A1
B100A2
B100B
B101
B102
B103
B104
B105
B105A
B105B
B105C
B106
B107
B108
B109
B110
B111
B112
B113
B114
B115
B115A
B115B
B116
C100A
C100A1
C100B
c100C
c100C
C100D
C100E
C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C105A
C105B
C105C
C105D
C105E
C105F
C106
c107
C108
C109
C110
C11
C112
C112A
C113
C114
C114A
C114B
C115
C115A
C115B
C115C
C115D
C115E
C115F
C116
C117
C118
C118A
C118B
C119
C120
c121
C122
Cc123
C124
C125
C126
C126A
C128
C128A
C128B
D101
D101A
D101B
D101G
D101H
D102
D102C
D102D
D102E
D102F
D103
E100A
E100B
E101
E101A
E102
E103
E103A
E103B
E103C
E103D
E104
E104A
E104B
E104C
E104D
E105
E106
E107
E108
E110
E111
E111A
EL1
F100A
F101
F101A
F101B
F101C
F101D
F102B
F102D
F103
F103A
F103B
F103C
F103D
F103E
F103F
F103G
F103H
F104
F105
F106
F107
F108
G100A
G100B
G101
G101A
G101B
G101C
G101D
G101E
G101F
G101G
G101H
G101J
G102
G103
G103A
G104
G105
G105A
G105B
G105C
G106
G106A
G107
G107A
G108
G108A
G108B
G108C
G109
G1001A1
R1
STA1
STB1
STC1
STD1

ROOM SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME

RESOURCE
CUST.

STORAGE
GUIDANCE
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
ELECT.
CLASSROOM
STAFF
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
RESOURCE
RESOURCE
STORAGE
SCIENCE CLASSROOM
SCIENCE STORAGE
CORRIDOR
ENTRANCE LOBBY
VESTIBULE

CORR.

MD STOR.

SRO

RECEPTION
ATTENDANCE
FIRST AID

EXAM

EXAM

TOILET

MAIL

RECORDS

SBDM OFFICE (BOOKKEEPER)
GUIDANCE RECEPTION
PRINCIPAL
MENTAL HEALTH
SBDM CONFERENCE
WORKROOM
GUIDANCE OFFICE
FRC

OFFICE

TOILET

STAFF

CORRIDOR

VEST.

CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

CUST.

EMR

CHASE
CLASSROOM
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM

IDF

CLASSROOM
HEALTH SCIENCE
FMD

TOILET

RESOURCE (OCCUP. THERAPY)
FMD

TOILET

STORAGE
RESTROOMS

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

CLASSROOM
CHASE

VO-AG LAB

VO-AG TOOLS
VO-STOR.

STAFF

VO-AG CLASSROOM
CUST.

CLASSROOM
ELECT.
CLASSROOM
STAFF

ART (DIGITAL)
OFFICE STOR

ART (TRADITIONAL)
KILN

ART DISPLAY
MEDIA CENTER
BROADCAST STUDIO
MEDIA CENTER STORAGE
RISER

WORKROOM
WORKROOM
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
SMALL STUDY
FLEX OFFICE
CORRIDOR
CORRIDOR

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
STORAGE
CLASSROOM
ORCHESTRA
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

OFFICE

STAGE

BAND ROOM
OFFICE

PRACTICE
PRACTICE
PRACTICE

HC TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

TOILET

VOCAL ROOM
STORM MECHANICAL
GENERATOR ROOM
ELEVATOR
CORRIDOR
CAFETERIA
STORAGE

CUST.

STORAGE

IDF

STAGE ACCESS
STAGE ACCESS
KITCHEN

OFFICE

STAFF LOCKERS
TOILET

DRY FOOD STORAGE
DISH WASH
NON-FOOD STORAGE
COOLER

FREEZER
CONCESS./ BOOKSTORE
CUSTODIAL RECEIVING
ICE

MECHANICAL

IDF

GYM LOBBY
CORRIDOR
RESTROOMS
FAMILY RR
CUSTODIAL

RR

RR

RR

RR

RR

HC RR

CHASE

MD STOR.
GYMNASIUM

PE STORAGE
CUST.

LOCKER VEST
GIRLS LOCKER #2
GIRLS TOILET
GIRLS LOCKER #1
INCLUS. LOCKER
INCLUS. RR
OFFICE

RR

LOCKER VEST
BOYS LOCKER #2
BOYS TOILET

BOYS LOCKER #1
SOUND
VESTIBULE

STAGE RAMP
STARR

STARR

STARR

STARR
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REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
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TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO
OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
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FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
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Fl- o

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

1LK2 - 4

NOTE:

ROOM SCHEDULE ROOM SCHEDULE
ROOM NUMBER ROOM NAME ROOM NUMBER ROOM NAME
CODED NOTES:
KITCHEN POWER GENERAL NOTES:
A100A CORRIDOR A120 RESOURCE
1. REFER TO FOOD SERVICE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK A100B CORRIDOR A121 CUST.
FEGUREDOF T ESCTREAL CONTRACTon  LONCLIEMOD SRS TR o sromce
2. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAIL, THIS SHEET, FOR WORK AT ALL WINDOW SHADES MOTORS (QUANTITY PER ARCHITECTURAL A100D CORRIDOR A123 GUIDANCE
FLOOR ’ ’ DRAWINGS). COORDINATE CABLING TYPE AND REQUIREMENTS ~ |A100E CORRIDOR A124 SCIENCE CLASSROOM ‘
BOXES SHOW ON THIS PLAN. WITH WINDOW SHADE SHOP DRAWINGS. COORDINATE WITH A101 CUST. A124A SCIENCE STORAGE
WINDOW SHADES INSTALLER. A102 SCIENCE CLASSROOM A125 ELECT. C
3. COORDINATE CONNECTIONS TO KITCHEN EQUIPMENT WITH A102A SCIENCE STORAGE A126 CLASSROOM
E(())Sg glliﬁvggl(i)\lfgéllél\émgg%%igiﬁmg% PRIOR TO 30 CIRCUIT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY LIGHTING CONTROL A103 CHASE A127 STAFE
-IN. SYSTEM.
(RECEPTACLE/DIRECT CONNECTION, PENDANT, ETC.), AT THE A104 STORAGE A128 CLASSROOM
LOCATIONS/ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THE APPROVED 31 MAKE CONNECTION TO RECIRG. PUMP A105 RESTROOMS A130 CLASSROOM
SHOP DRAWINGS. : A105A RR A132A RESOURCE ¢
AT055 RR At325 RESOURCE drchitects
4. ALL CIRCUITS CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY PANELS SHALL 32 3#1 AND 146 GROUND IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT. A105C RR 34 STORAGE
BE RUN WITH MINIMUM #10 CONDUCTORS. A105D RR A136 SCIENGE CLASSROOM : ‘
33 INSTALL DATA RECEPTACLES 2" ABOVE BACKSPLASHICOUNTER. | a405E RR A136A SCIENCE STORAGE 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite 200
5. ALL RECEPTACLES IN THE KITCHEN SHALL BE CONNECTED REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND APPROVED Lexington, Kentucky 40509
TO GFI PROTECTED BREAKERS WHETHER OR NOT CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS. AT05F RR B100A CORRIDOR 859.252.6781
, o — — INDICATED ON THE PANEL SCHEDULES. — A106 CLASSROOM B100A1 ENTRANCE LOBBY 252.
' FC) FD ED | FG) 34 30A/240V/ 2P+GND DRYER RECEPTACLE. A107 MDF B100A2 VESTIBULE
FD A108 CLASSROOM B100B CORR.
35 PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION FOR TIMECLOCK AT 48" A F.F. A109 WORKROOM B101 MD STOR.
‘, ‘ ) A110 CLASSROOM B102 SRO
[ [
CAST BOX | : ) I S 36 INSTALL 15A/2P/208Y TOGGLE SWITCH AT SAME ELEVATIONAs ~ |A111 AP OFFICE B103 RECEPTION
! HVAC EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND A112 CLASSROOM B104 ATTENDANCE
‘ ‘ HEEEEE GFI {21 L1 HEEN ELEVATION WITH HVAC DRAWINGS. A113 (COMPUTER) FLEX / MAKER B105 FIRST AID
| | A114 CLASSROOM B105A EXAM
! p OUTLETS AS REQUIRED 1118 - 17,19.21 37 CONDUITS TO BE STUBBED UP 4" ABOVE SLAB. SEE NOTE 250N |A115 RESTROOMS B105B EXAM WAYNE A
/ FOR EQUIPMENT ‘ SHEET U-100. A115A RR B105C TOILET THOMAS
N B — — GFI A115B RR B106 MAIL
— | 21:© - 38 CONDUITS TO BE STUBBED UP 4" ABOVE SLAB. SEE NOTE 220N |A115C RR B107 RECORDS
- (7] ‘ [G105A]] : SHEET U-100. A115D RR B108 SBDM OFFICE (BOOKKEEPER)
i | A115E RR B109 GUIDANCE RECEPTION
3 1 ‘ 3/4" RMC A115F RR B110 PRINCIPAL
| ‘ =1 A116 CLASSROOM B111 MENTAL HEALTH
! ) ] ‘ i A7 CHASE B112 SBDM CONFERENCE
| “ | 21
o — — =il 7 GFI @7 GF A118A RESOURCE B113 WORKROOM
3ESL3- 10,12 4: ‘ T W@DJ A118B RESOURCE B114 GUIDANCE OFFICE
‘ GEI19 | ] ‘ A119 STAFF B115 FRC
T~ 3esL3- 9,11 \ .
3ESL3- 1,3 | | ‘ % p— ‘ B115A OFFICE
’ B115B TOILET
AC-F108—a | @ | . ‘ 1G 9F 5| O CODED NOTES: B116 STAFF
& ‘ B ] ) 1 RECEPTACLE FOR BASKETBALL GOAL HOIST MOTOR. INSTALL 21882 : SS;{TR'DOR
3ESL3- 57 1L18- 15 . GFl | [G105B | ADJACENT TO MOTOR MOUNTED ON UNDERSIDE OF ROOF :
#8 ‘ ' \ 19 [G105C] [ | ‘ | STRUCTURAL BEAM. PROVIDE SWITCHING CONNECTION, AS c1008 CORRIDOR
[ T p REQUIRED TO SWITCH INDICATED BY NOTE #2 THIS SHEET. C100C CORRIDOR
3ESL3. 6g SEoL3- 24 ‘ o NOTE: ‘ = COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHECTURAL C100C CORRIDOR
| ; H(TT 1 ol ORAENS STAGGS
M | 3EQL3 - 10 COORDINATE RECEPTACLE HIEGHT WITH KITCHEN | o1 N 9 i ‘ gggg 88§§:Bg§ [
3ESL3- 1315 ‘ 3EQL3 - 26,28 B N E PN AND AL T MTEREeE ‘ — / - L = » ] 2 30A/3P/208V NON-FUSED DISCONNECT. INSTALL BELOW o101 CUST &
32 = = — . BLEACHERS AND AT THE CENTER POINT OF THE HORIZONTAL '
| WHEN MOVING EQUIPMENT. | ) [TITTITITITT11] | 1L18- 31,3335 I T T T T T T TT110 | DENOTH OFTHE BLEACHERS, PROVIDE CONNECTION 70 THE 102 EMR FISHER
) PR L e T e B e BLEACHER SYSTEM. EXTEND CIRCUIT FROM THE LOAD SIDE OF €103 CHASE
‘ F LOO R BOX D ETAI I_ ! — - w / THE DISCONNECT TO JUNCTION BOXES 5' A.F.F. AT SECTION C104 CLASSROOM CONSULTING
1 ! 5 RP3 ! . ;gg‘\}% gggsg::‘m 'FEU\ENQE'I"RBELDEACHER SHOP DRAWINGS AND C105 RESTROOMS ENGINEERS,
\ . . AN @ ‘ - : C105A RR INC.
‘ SCALE ' NON E C105B RR 3264 Loch Ness Drive
‘ ! 1L18 - 8,10,12 | 3 30A/3P/208NNECT. FUSED AT 20 AMPS. COORDINATE EXACT C105C RR esnglon 1 40617
1L18 - 22,2426 LOCATION FOR DISCONNECT WITH ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 105D RR oA
‘ ‘ ! : ‘ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DISCONNECT SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
1 BELOW BLEACHERS. C105E RR
| ‘ ‘ ES C105F RR
\ ‘ ‘ 4 PROVIDE RECEPTACLE FOR WATER COOLER. INSTALL C106 CLASSROOM
| | RECEPTACLE BEHIND WATER COOLER SKIRT AND PER c1o7 CLASSROOM
MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS. c108 CLASSROOM
ENLARGED POWER PLAN - F108 | C109 IoF
. 5 RECEPTACLE FOR GYMNASIUM PARTITION MOTOR. MOUNT c110 CLASSROOM
‘ =5|TR RECEPTACLE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURAL BEAM. c111 HEALTH SCIENCE
‘ 1L18- 2,46 ‘ 3 PROVIDE SWITCHING CONNECTION, AS REQUIRED. SEE NOTE o112 EMD
3 : #15 THIS SHEET. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH
| §rad N | 4 ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. C112A TOILET
, , 1 . 5 | c113 RESOURCE (OCCUP. THERAPY)
, , E-211F
‘ N I \ 6 PROVIDE DIRECT CONNECTION TO KITCHEN DISPOSER AT 5" C114 FMD
FA ‘ EC ‘ | | ‘ AFF. C114A TOILET m
, WP/GFI l L \ C114B STORAGE
‘ 0 } 7 PROVIDE DIRECT CONNECTION TO HOT WATER DISPENSER AT C115 RESTROOMS :
N o e ™= | 6" AF.F. C115A RR (7)) —
- N LT .- -T——-——I—— J 6 : L O | C115B RR o
| ‘ ! 2 \ 8 PROVIDE DIRECT CONNECTION TO KITCHEN DISPOSER FEED C115C RR -
— \ FROM BELOW. C115D RR 2
! r ‘ C115E RR Lu O
‘ — \ T y } 9 PROVIDE AND INSTALL DIRECT CONNECTION FOR DISHWAHSER C115F RR | ‘ﬂ
1DLA a s‘ 4 | AT 65" AF.F. C116 CLASSROOM E O (o)
| | c117 CHASE @)
| ‘ 10 FED FROM ABOVE FOR KITCHEN ENERGY DISTRIBUTION c118 VO-AG LAB - o T
L y : ‘ CENTER. COORDINATE WITH FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT C118A VOAG TOOLS o 3] §
| N S 31 | SUPPLIER. MAKE CONNECTION AS REQUIRED. [ no
- B | C118B VO-STOR. O o3
T3
‘ / | 11 PROVIDE CONNECTION TO KITCHEN HOOD CONTROLS AND c119 STAFF - S E
. — - e / | LIGHTS. COORDINATE WITH FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT €120 VO-AG CLASSROOM n O mZ
\ SUPPLIER. c121 CUST. S uw
‘ I C122 CLASSROOM 4 (@) o X
| 3 a3 | } 12 TO SHUNT TRIP BREAKERS IN 1LK2 AND SWBD FROM KITCHEN c123 ELECT. O I =z
1L18- 28 1L18 - 13 b ¥ ENERGY DISTRIBUTION CENTER. COORDINATE WITH FOOD C124 CLASSROOM t @]
‘ ‘ N SERVICE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER. PROVIDE CONNECTION AS C125 STAFF — 0 Z -
| \ E] REQ"“'RED' C126 ART (DIGITAL) - N 8 g
33 | 13 MOTOR SWITCHES FOR BASKETBALL GOALS. SWITCHES C126A OFFICE STOR o O X
SWBD b \ :
‘ 1L18- 23 3F / \ o3 1L18 - 20 1118 7 22,24,26 13 } ‘ PROVIDED WITH BASKETBALL GOAL MOTORS. INSTALL 128 ART (TRADITIONAL) - L W L
| ] TR i SWITCHES IN STACKED ROWS OF THREE. LABEL SWITCHES. C128A KILN I I: -l
1L17 - 12 2H8 - 23 \ C128B ART DISPLAY m
| 2H8 - 37 " HP-G100B 18- 2.2 =—{2] | o ~
| - 1L17- 3 - - , N 14 ONE MOTOR SWITCH IS FOR GYM PARTITION CURTAIN AND GYM D101 MEDIA CENTER >
| #10 ‘ @ 7.8 4147 1 X | | PROJECTION SCREEN. SWITCHES PROVIDED WITH EQUIPMENT. D101A BROADCAST STUDIO (7)) 0 <
L | INSTALL SWITCH ADJACENT TO BOTTOM ROW OF BASKETBALL D101B MEDIA CENTER STORAGE (™
‘ @ E \ } GOAL SWITCHES AND LABEL. D101G RISER 2 E_
‘ 5 EWH-1 EWH-2 : } \ D101H WORKROOM O
\ @ HP-F107 & 1 A ‘ 77 15 PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION TO EMERGENCY SHOWER FLOW D102 WORKROOM
. B + B | I , 7 ‘ SWI'IW“CH AND ALARM. PROVIDE ROUGH- IN CONNECTIONS AS D102C SMALL STUDY o ;
e e | e S / — REQUIRED. REFER TO PLUMBING DETAILS. D1020 SMALL STUDY 0l
. } | \ D102E SMALL STUDY
2N |ac-F10e 16 PROVIDE CONNECTION TO WEATHERPROOF KITCHEN D102F SMALL STUDY 4
4-250CM & 1#2 GND & | DOORBELL. INSTALL AT 48" A.F.F. TO TOP.
IN EACH OF TWO (2') 3EQL3 9 /rs}(g | D103 FLEX OFFICE
2-1/2" CONDUITS. 3EQL3- 8 17 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RECEPTACLE FOR WATER SOFTENER, E100A CORRIDOR
ALKY.- 52 | COORIDNATE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION WITH E100B CORRIDOR
- 1L17- 9.1 K PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. E101 FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
46 \ E101A STORAGE
18 MAKli—E CONNECTION TO DOOR POWER SUPPLY. FIELD VERIFY. E102 CLASSROOM
E103 ORCHESTRA
; I [ |
/ a— 19 DOORBELL BUZZER/LIGHT WITH 120V TRANSFORMER. INSTALL E103A PRACTICE ‘3
o Y SWEBD - 5 AT 8'AF.F. E103B PRACTICE O
it ) : \ E103C OFFICE (@)
- (& 1‘|_K1 -13 i 20 PROVIDE AND INSTALL GYM SCOREBOARD AT THIS LOCATION. E103D STAGE T
SCOREBOARD IS TO BE INSTALLED AT APPROXIMATELY 25'-6" O
§ E104 BAND ROOM
‘ ILK2 - 19 g? AFF AND IS TO BE CENTERED HORIZONTALLY ON THE GYM E104A OFFICE D
, SEQL3- 4 19 H FLOOR. INSTALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR SCOREBOARD O
. - i APPROXIMATELY 1' ABOVE TOP OF SCOREBOARD AND E1048 PRACTICE =
il P ‘ CENTERED HORIZONTALLY ON SCOREBOARD. E104C PRACTICE ® —
3EQL3- 3 (@)1 (@ @@/ o } E104D PRACTICE ‘ %
NSNS B S ‘ 21 40A/2P/208V FUSED DISCONNECT. OWNER WILL REQUIRE E105 HC TOILET o
Sy | . e INSTALLATION OF A NEMA L5-30 OR L6-30 RECEPTACLE. E106 TOILET o o
5 ===l : BWE B SO COORDINATE RECEPTACLE TYPE NEEDED AT TIME OF E107 TOILET ﬁ
b (1 i ‘ TP AL - e INSTALLATION AND PROVIDE/ INSTALL RECEPTACLE REQUIRED. E108 TOILET >
= : T A 1LK2 - 911 14 1L19 i FUSE DISCONNECT PER RECEPTACLE INSTALLED. INSTALL
1 N (RN I e ! || 1L19- 8,10,12 RECEPTACLE BELOW DISCONNECT. E110 VOCAL ROOM ) =
S - ‘ & ‘ 1L19- 1 | E111 STORM MECHANICAL 8
” T | 14 ] 2 1L197 2456 22 INSTALL 30A/2P/208V TOGGLE SWITCH AT SAME ELEVATION AS E111A GENERATOR ROOM W
* 4 —— . HVAC EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND EL1 ELEVATOR -
A\ ‘& | i — = ELEVATION WITH HVAC DRAWINGS. F100A CORRIDOR =
K- 248 WISEIRSS T o L — E—— | F101 CAFETERIA L
7 k.o ! 13@ 23 PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO TRAP PRIMER, AS F101A STORAGE E
/3EQL3 - 5 GFlI REQUIRED. F101B CUST.
1LK1 - 18,20 1L 48,50 1LK1-8 : ] I\Tj F101C STORAGE =
- ’ / —
~ [ - | 24 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RECEPTACLE FOR MIXING VALVE, F101D IDF
=i D o ;%41 ‘ @ gfgﬁgwég% ﬁ)_l(_ARi'lé _Il:ggATION AND ELEVATION WITH F102B STAGE ACCESS
‘ el ) [TTTTTTTINIT] = | ' F102D STAGE ACCESS
; 3 : F103 KITCHEN
1Lkt 1Lk2{P18 16 S = 25 PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO WATER HEATER, AS ELECTRICAL
1LK1 - 10,12,14 L T ® M= REQUIRED. F103A OFFICE
#10 | t I= ! F103B STAFF LOCKERS
| LK1 - 434547 || } ‘ 12 - 30,5034 495153 iz 26 (4)#1's & (1)#6 GND. IN 1-1/2" C. F103C TOILET PROJECT 2019111
~ o ILK1- 424446 . N } = F103D DRY FOOD STORAGE
1LK2- 1820 T 00O ‘ g / " | LK2- 2729 - = - == | F103E DISH WASH
. , m < : ; T 7. i 27 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RECEPTACLE FOR PROJECTOR.
: P . By [ ki Ol SIS @/ A COORDINATE EXACT HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH F103F NON-FOOD STORAGE DATE 09/27/21
T ¥ SR = \ @ ‘ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. F103G COOLER
sl g B | W | } F103H FREEZER REVISIONS
VRO~ 1LK2 - 1316 1L17 - 10——o \ 28 PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO PROJECTOR SCREEN. F104 CONCESS./ BOOKSTORE —
4 #10 ’ N 9 : 1 ’ — \ COORDINATE EXACT HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH F105 CUSTODIAL RECEIVING No. Description Date
g A © \ 16 [(G103A] e S WP/GFI | ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALL SWITCH PROVIDED WITH F106 ICE 1 |Addendum #1 10/4/2021
37 ! ' 102_] ‘ SCR!#EN AND MAKE SWITCHING CONNECTION. SEE NOTE 15
52 ~P S = — F107 MECHANICAL
v ‘ THIS SHEET.
1LK1 K- 37 o e A — _ | F108 IDF
- o \ e ' s §ﬁ m ] F | - | G100A GYM LOBBY
‘ i = “ i ; ; 22 rjé] i I | \ | G100B CORRIDOR
. 24 23 T W A ‘ = [ \ \ 1 \ s G101 RESTROOMS
(a1) 785 (a1) =
3/"\\/ = Al 19{p af - B | e — e o E1 G101A FAMILY RR
1LK1 i 3,25 - ‘ _— Sy Hl T G101B CUSTODIAL
be o 1LK1 23, - 1EQL1 - 12,14,16 1EQL1 - 6 | ‘
RS [ G100A | ‘ AREA F | G101C RR
—163ﬁ—t—*—————,—-@/4%————16 —_— — = = = = m == —— — = = - - - - % - - - - - —_—_ — — — — — - - - - w————:\i%w —— — == - — — = —_ ‘ G101D RR
e } T i ‘ : ‘ | | AREAE KEY PLAN G101E RR
G101F RR
‘ ‘ ‘ [ G101G RR JRA ARCHITECTS HAS RETAINED AN
ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ N G101H HC RR DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
| | | G101J CHASE REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
‘ G102 MD STOR. PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
‘ G103 GYMNASIUM THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO
) ) ) G103A PE STORAGE OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
G104 CUST. CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
F B F E F F E G105 LOCKER VEST FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
G105A GIRLS LOCKER #2 WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
G105B GIRLS TOILET TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
G105C GIRLS LOCKER #1 OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.
G106 INCLUS. LOCKER
G106A INCLUS. RR
G107 OFFICE
C D G107A RR
G108 LOCKER VEST
G108 BOYS LOCKER #2 FIRST FLOOR POWER
G108B BOYS TOILET
G108C BOYS LOCKER #1 PLAN - AREAF
FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN - AREA F G109 SOUND
. w_ 41 AN G1001A1 VESTIBULE
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0 B R1 STAGE RAMP
STA1 STAIR
STB1 STAIR
A STCH STAR E _2 1 1 F
STD1 STAIR

IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE PLANS SHOW ALL OFFSETS IN PIPES, CONDUITS, AND DUCTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE INCLUDED FOR SOME AREAS TO SHOW INTENDED RELATIONSHIP OF THE WORK OF VARIOUS

TRADES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY OFFSETS, TRANSFORMATIONS, AND FITTINGS REQUIRED. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCEAND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL.

COPYRIGHT 2021 - JRA, INC.
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GENERAL NOTES:

PROVIDE COPY OF ALL COMPLETED PANEL SCHEDULES IN THE O&M MANUAL.

Distribution Board: 1EQDH
Location: GENERATOR ROOM E111A Volts: 480/277 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: ATS - EQ Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 200
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:
CKT Circuit Description # of Poles Trip Rating Load Remarks
1 PANEL 3EQH3 3 100 A 24740 VA
2 PANEL 1EQH1 3 150 A 32201 VA
3 PANEL 3EQH5 3 100 A 12836 VA
4 PANEL 1EQH2 3 100 A 8604 VA
5 PANEL 1EQH3 3 100 A 6424 VA
6 PANEL 3EQH4 3 100 A 10916 VA
7 SPARE 3 100 A 0VA
8 SPACE - - 0VA -
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
95721 VA
115A
Notes:
Branch Panel: 1EQH3
Location: ELECT. A125 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1EQDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT | Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles | Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 1980 VA |0 VA 1 20 A SPARE 2
3 TRANSFORMER ET-3Q 50 A 3 1902 VA |0 VA 1 20 A SPARE 4
5 2542 VA |0 VA 1 20 A SPARE 6
7 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 8
9 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 12
13 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 14
15 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 16
17 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 18
19 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 20

21 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 24
Total Load: 1980 VA 1902 VA 2542 VA
Total Amps: 7A 7A 9A

Switchboard: SWBD
Location: MECHANICAL F107 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 65,000
Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: CONCRETE PAD Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 3000
Enclosure: NEMA 1
Notes:
SERVICE ENTRANCE RATED. GFCI MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
CKT Circuit Description # of Poles Trip Rating Load Remarks
1 ATS -LS 3 300 A 170636 VA
2 ATS - EQ 3 200 A 95721 VA
3 TRANSFORMER T-3 (SUPPLIES 1DL1) 3 350 A 209158 VA
4 KITCHEN HOOD ELECTRIC HEATER 3 200 A 126500 VA
5 KITCHEN ENERGY DISTRIBUTION CENTER - SHUNT TRIP 3 450 A 373950 VA SHUNT TRIP BREAKER
6 PANEL 1HK1 3 225A 63585 VA
7 PANEL 1H3 3 400 A 0VA
8 EWH -1 3 90 A 54000 VA
9 EWH -2 3 90 A 54000 VA
10 PANEL 2H7 3 225A 124057 VA
11 PANEL 2H8 3 600 A 304779 VA
12 PANEL 3DH1 3 1000 A 565657 VA
13 PANEL 3DH2 3 1000 A 774993 VA
14 SPARE 3 225A 0VA
15 SPARE 3 225A 0VA
16 SPARE 3 150 A 0VA
17 SPACE - - 0VA -
18 SPACE - - 0VA -
19
20
2897376 VA
3485 A
Notes:
Switchboard: 1DL1
Location: MECHANICAL F107 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: T-3 Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 800
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:
CKT Circuit Description # of Poles Trip Rating Load Remarks
1 PANEL 1L17 3 100 A 6310 VA
2 PANEL 1L18 3 150 A 28963 VA
3 PANEL 1LK1 3 300 A 79281 VA
4 PANEL 1LK2 3 225 A 55592 VA
5 PANEL 1L15 3 100 A 18352 VA
6 PANEL 1L16 3 100 A 16360 VA
7 PANEL 1L19 3 100 A 4300 VA
8 SPARE 3 100 A 0VA
9 SPACE - - 0VA -
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
209158 VA
581 A
Notes:
Branch Panel: 1EQH2
Location: ELECT. C123 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1EQDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT | Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles |Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 3000 VA 2
3 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 1782 VA 3 50 A TRANSFORMER ET-2Q 4
5 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 3822 VA 6
7 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 8
9 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 12
13 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 14
15 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 16
17 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA |1 20 A SPARE 18
19 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 20

21 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA |1 20 A SPARE 24
Total Load: 3000 VA 1782 VA 3822 VA
Total Amps: 12A 6 A 14 A

Branch Panel: 1EQH1
Location: MECH PLATFORM E301 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1EQDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 150
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT | Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 831 VA [831VA 2
3 |STORM SHUTTER E110 15A |3 831 VA |831VA 3 15A  |STORM SHUTTER E104 4
5 831 VA |831VA 6
7 831 VA |831VA 8
9 |STORM SHUTTER E104 15A |3 831 VA |831VA 3 15A  |STORM SHUTTER E103 10
11 831 VA |831VA 12
13 831 VA |831VA 14
15 | STORM SHUTTER E103 15A |3 831 VA |831VA 3 15A  |STORM SHUTTER E102 16
17 831 VA |831VA 18
19 831 VA |831VA 20

21 |STORM SHUTTER E102 15A |3 831 VA |831VA 3 15A  |STORM SHUTTER E101 22
23 831 VA |831VA 24
25 831 VA |3642 VA 26
27 |STORM SHUTTER E101 15A |3 831 VA |2562 VA 3 50A | TRANSFORMER -ET-1Q 28
29 831 VA |2160 VA 30
31 467 VA |0 VA 1 20A  |SPARE 32
3 E1T1O1RM SHELTER WATER BOOSTER MECHANICAL |, |4 467 VA [0VA ; 20A  |SPARE 2
35 467VA [OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 36
37 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 38
39 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 40
41 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 42
43 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 44
45 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 46
47 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 48
49 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 50
51 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 52
53 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 54
Total Load: 11588 VA 10508 VA 10106 VA
Total Amps: 42 A 38A 36 A
Branch Panel: 1EQL1
Location: MECH PLATFORM E301 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-1Q Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT | Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 |DOOR POWER SUPPLY E100A-1 20 A 1 120 VA [120 VA 1 20A  |DOOR POWER SUPPLY E100A-1 2
3 |DOOR POWER SUPPLY E100B-1 20 A 1 120 VA [120 VA 1 20A  |DOOR POWER SUPPLY F100A 4
5 |RECS - STORM MECHANICAL E110 20 A 1 540 VA |120 VA |1 20A  |DOOR POWER SUPPLY G1001A1 6
7 |RECS- STORM MECHANICAL E111 20 A 1 540 VA |42 VA 8

2 20A  |HVAC-AC-F101D
9 |DOOR POWER SUPPLY E100B-1 20 A 1 120 VA |42 VA 10
11 |DOOR POWER SUPPLY F101 20 A 1 120 VA [360 VA |1 20A  |RECS-GYM LOBBY F100A 12
13~ |RECS - Reom E1Q0A, E100C 20 A |1 1080 VA /360 VA, 1 20A  |RECS-GYM LOBBY G100A 14
15 |RE®S - CORRIDOK E100B Y Y J20A 1 Y 900 VA |180/VA 1 20A |RECEPTACLES GYM LOBBY F100A 16
17 |RECS - DISPLAY CASE CORRIDOR F100A 20A |1 . . . 360 VA )120VA |1 20 A R POWER SUPPLY F101D___ 18
19 /\RECS - GYMLOBBY F100A ~/\ \_ [20a_A\1 1360\WVA |900vA/ =8 |20, RECS “LOWER PLATEORM N\ 20
27 |RECS-GYM LOBBY GT00A 20A |1 3BOVA |720 VA 1 20A  |RECS - DISPLAY CASE GYM LOBBY G100A |22
23 |RECEPTACLES GYM LOBBY G100A 20 A 1 X 180 VA [360VA |1 20A  |RECS - DISPLAY CASE CORRIDOR G100B 24
25 | DOOR POWER SUPPLY G1001A1 20A |1 120 VA |0 VA N 1 20/a  |sPAREA N N NS
27 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 20 A~~—ISPARE 28"
29 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 30
31 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 32
33 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 34
35 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 36
37 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 38
39 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA 1 20A  |SPARE 40
41 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA |OVA |1 20A  |SPARE 42
Total Load: 3642 VA 2562 VA 2160 VA
Total Amps: 31A 22 A 18A
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ELECTRICAL
PROJECT 2019111
DATE 09/27/21
REVISIONS
No. Description Date

1 Addendum #1 10/4/2021

JRA ARCHITECTS HAS RETAINED AN
ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE
DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
TRANSFER THESE ELECTRONIC FILES TO
OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.
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Distribution Board:

1ESDH

GENERAL NOTES:

PROVIDE COPY OF ALL COMPLETED PANEL SCHEDULES IN THE O&M MANUAL.

Location: GENERATOR ROOM E111A Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: ATS-LS Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 300
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:
CKT Circuit Description # of Poles Trip Rating Load Remarks
1 PANEL 1ESH2 3 225 A 80197 VA
2 PANEL 3ESH3 3 100 A 16228 VA
3 PANEL 1ESH3 3 100 A 18672 VA
4 PANEL 3ESH5 3 100 A 16553 VA
5 PANEL 3ESH4 3 100 A 12425 VA
6 PANEL 1ESH1 3 100 A 27195 VA
7 SPARE 3 100 A 0 VA
8 SPACE - - 0 VA -
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
170636 VA
205A
Notes:
Branch Panel: 1ESH3
Location: ELECT. A125 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1ESDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 LTG - CORRIDOR A100B 20A 1 2618 VA | 3703 VA 1 20A LTG - CORRIDOR B100A 2
3 3589 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 4
5 ET-3S 50 A 3 5593 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 6
7 3265 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 8
9 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 12
13 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 14
15 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 16
17 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 18
19 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 20

21 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 22
23 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 24
25 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 26
27 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 28
29 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 30
Total Load: 9558 VA 3589 VA 5593 VA
Total Amps: 36 A 13A 21A
Branch Panel: 1ESL3
Location: ELECT. A125 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-3S Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:
CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 360 VA 2500 VA 2
2 40 A RECS - MDF A107
3 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 360 VA 2500 VA 4
5 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 360 VA [360 VA |1 20A RECS - MDF A107 6
7 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 360 VA 360 VA 1 20A RECS - MDF A107 8
9 2500 VA |180 VA 1 20A RECS - MDF A107 10
RECS - MDF A107 40 A 2
11 2500 VA |[180 VA |1 20A RECS - MDF A107 12
13 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 180 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 14
15 RECS - MDF A107 20A 1 180 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 16
17 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 18
19 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 20
21 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 22
23 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 24
25 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 26
27 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 28
29 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 30
Total Load: 3589 VA 5593 VA 3265 VA
Total Amps: 30A 47 A 27 A

Branch Panel: 1EQL3
Location: ELECT. A125 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-3Q Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 RECS - CORRIDOR A100A 20A 1 720 VA |540 VA 1 20A RECS - CORRIDOR A100B 2
3 RECS - CORRIDOR A100A 20A 1 720 VA |540 VA 1 20A RECS - CORRIDOR A100B 4
5 RECS - CORR. B100B 20A 1 720 VA {1000 VA |1 20A RECS - FIRST AID B105 6
7 DOOR POWER SUPPLY STA1 20A 1 120 VA 180 VA 1 20A RECEPTACLES ENTRANCE LOBBY B100A1 8
9 DOOR POWER SUPPLY COORIDOR A100A 20A 1 120 VA 360 VA 1 20A RECS - ENTRANCE LOBBY B100A1 10
11 DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A2 20A 1 120 VA |540 VA |1 20A RECS - ENTRANCE LOBBY B100A1 12
13 DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A 20A 1 120 VA |120 VA 1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY A107 14
15 42VA  |[120 VA 1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY COORIDOR A100B 16

HVAC - AC-107 15A 2
17 42VA  |[120 VA |1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY B115 18
19 RECS - ELECT. A127 20A 1 180 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 20
21 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 22
23 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 24
25 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 26
27 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 28
29 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 30
31 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 32
33 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 34
35 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 36
37 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 38
39 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 40
41 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 42
Total Load: 1980 VA 1902 VA 2542 VA
Total Amps: 17 A 16 A 21A
Branch Panel: 1ESH2
Location: ELECT. C123 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1ESDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 225
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 LTG - CORRIDOR C100B 20A 1 2911 VA | 20775... 2
3 4160 VA |20775... 3 110 A ELEVATOR 4
5 TRANSFORMER ET-2S 50 A 3 4413 VA | 20775... 6
7 6776 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 8
9 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 12
13 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 14
15 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 16
17 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA OVA |1 20A SPARE 18
19 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 20

21 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 22
23 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA OVA |1 20A SPARE 24
Total Load: 30272 VA 24805 VA 25133 VA
Total Amps: 109 A 90 A 91A
Branch Panel: 1ESL2
Location: ELECT. C123 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-2S Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 PANEL - FACP - ELECT. C123 20A 1 120 VA 180 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 2
3 ELEVATOR CAB 30A 1 800 VA 2500 VA 4

2 40 A RECS - IDF C109
5 RECS - IDF C109 20A 1 360 VA 2500 VA 6
7 RECS - IDF C109 20A 1 360 VA 180 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 8
9 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 180 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 10
11 2500 VA |[180 VA |1 20A RECS - IDF C109 12
RECS - IDF C109 40 A 2

13 2500 VA |180 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 14
15 RECS - ELEVATOR EL1 20A 1 218 VA |360 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 16
17 SUMP PUMP ELEVATOR PIT 20A 1 1176 VA |360 VA |1 20A RECS - IDF C109 18
19 RECS - IDF C109 20A 1 360 VA |500 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 20
21 RECS - IDF C109 20A 1 360 VA 180 VA 1 20A RECS - IDF C109 22
23 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 24
25 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 26
27 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 28
29 SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20A SPARE 30

Total Load: 4160 VA 4413 VA 6776 VA

Total Amps: 35A 37A 57 A

Branch Panel: 1EQL2
Location: ELECT. C123 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.l.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-2Q Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A 20A 1 120 VA 120 VA 1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY C100A1 2
3 DOOR POWER SUPPLY C100C 20A 1 120 VA |120 VA 1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY C109 4
5 |RECS - Room B100A, D100A_ 120 A 1 1080 VA |720 VA |1 20A RECS - CORRIDOR C100B 6

REGS—Room B10gA, Bf00A2 \—  \ —/ [20A\ 1V 900 VA |720' VA 1 20A  |RECS - CORRIDOR C100B 8
9 RECS - CORRIDOR B100A ) ) 20A |1 720 VA [\120 VA 1 20A DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A1 10
11 _/RECS - CORRIDOR C100A~—"\_ NP YN N 720 VA |600 VA |1 20A | DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A1 12
13 |RECEPTACLES ENTRANCE LOBBY BT00A1 20A T |180VA |120 VA 1 20A  |DOOR POWER SUPPLY B100A1 14
15 | RECS - ENTRANCE LOBBY B100A1 20A 1 540 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 16
17 |RECS - ENTRANCE LOBBY B100A1 20A 1 540 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 18
19 | DOOR POWER SUPPLY VO-AG LAB C118 20 A 1 120 VA |540 VA 1 20A RECS - EMR C102 20
21 DOOR POWER SUPPLY RECEPTION 20A 1 120 VA |42 VA 22
2 20A HVAC - AC-C109
23 | DOOR POWER SUPPLY STC1 20A 1 120 VA |42 VA 24
25 |RECS-ELECT.C123 20 A 1 180 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 26
27 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 28
29 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 30
31 SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 32
33 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 34
35 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 36
37 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 38
39 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 40
41 SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 42
Total Load: 3000 VA 1782 VA 3822 VA
Total Amps: 27 A 15A 33A
Branch Panel: 1ESH1
Location: MECH PLATFORM E301 Volts: 480/277 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 42,000
Supply From: 1ESDH Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 150
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 LTG - OUTSIDE PERMITER 20A 1 812VA [1258 VA 1 20 A LTG - OUTSIDE PERMITER 2
3 LTG - PLATFORM / LOWER PLATFORM 20A 1 3549 VA 4387 VA 1 20 A LTG - CORRIDOR F100A 4
5 4048 VA |2190 VA |1 20A LTG - CORRIDOR A200A 6
7 TRANSFORMER ET-1S 50 A 3 4535 VA |0 VA 1 20 A SPARE 8
9 6477 VA |0 VA 1 20A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 12
13  |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 14
15 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 16
17 | SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 18
19 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 20

21 SPARE 20A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20A 1 0VA OVA |1 20A SPARE 24
Total Load: 6605 VA 14364 VA 6235 VA
Total Amps: 24 A 52 A 23A
Branch Panel: 1ESL1
Location: MECH PLATFORM E301 Volts: 120/208 Wye A.L.C. Rating: 22,000
Supply From: ET-1S Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB/MLO Rating: 100
Enclosure: TYPE 1
Notes:

CKT |Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 RECS - IDF E101H 20 A 1 360 VA |360 VA 1 20 A RECS - IDF E101H 2
3 RECS - IDF E101H 20 A 1 360 VA |360 VA 1 20 A RECS - IDF E101H 4
5 RECS - IDF E101H 20 A 1 360 VA [2500 VA 6

2 40A RECS - IDF F101D
7 RECS - IDF E101H 20 A 1 360 VA [2500 VA 8
9 2500 VA |180 VA 1 20 A RECS - IDF F101D 10
RECS - IDF F101D 40A 2
11 2500 VA |180 VA |1 20 A RECS - IDF F101D 12
13 |RECS-IDF F101D 20 A 1 180 VA |500 VA 1 20 A GENERATOR CHARGER 14
15 |RECS-IDF F101D 20 A 1 180 VA 1200 VA 16
2 20 A GENERATOR JACKET HEATER
17 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 1200 VA 18
19 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 20
21 SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 24
25 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 26
27 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20 A SPARE 28
29 |SPARE 20 A 1 0VA 0VA 1 20A SPARE 30
Total Load: 4048 VA 4535 VA 6477 VA
Total Amps: 34 A 38A 55A
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DRAWINGS. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
REUSE THESE DRAWINGS - IN ELECTRONIC
OR ANY OTHER FORMAT - IN WHOLE, OR IN
PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR
THE PROJECT. THE CLIENT AGREES NOT TO
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CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CLIENT
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AGAINST THE ARCHITECT RESULTING IN ANY
WAY FROM ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
TO OR REUSE OF THE ELECTRONIC FILES
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT BY ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT.
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